

Nos. 18-776, 18-1015

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

PEDRO PABLO GUERRERO-LASPRILLA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

RUBEN OVALLES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARK ANDREW PRADA  
MARIO R. URIZAR  
*Prada Urizar, PLLC*  
*3191 Coral Way*  
*Suite 607*  
*Miami, FL 33145*  
*(786) 703-2061*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School*  
*Supreme Court Clinic*  
*127 Wall Street*  
*New Haven, CT 06511*  
*(203) 432-4992*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
ETHAN H. TOWNSEND  
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 North Capitol Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*  
*phughes@mwe.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

BRIAN WOLFMAN  
*Suite 312*  
*600 New Jersey Ave. NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 661-6582*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	3
A. Legal background. ....	3
1. Motions to reopen.....	3
2. Judicial review of removal proceedings.....	6
B. Factual background and proceedings below. ....	8
1. Ruben Ovalles. ....	8
2. Pedro Guerrero-Lasprilla.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	19
A. The Court construes jurisdictional statutes in favor of judicial review and simplicity.....	19
B. The court of appeals erred because petitioners challenge the governing legal standard. ....	22
C. The Saving Clause provides judicial review of the application of law to settled historical fact. ....	27
1. The statutory text compels this conclusion. ....	28
2. The statute’s purpose confirms that it provides for judicial review of the application of law to settled fact.....	31

3. As consistent practice demonstrates, this approach is readily administered.....	38
D. The Saving Clause does not require bespoke jurisdictional analyses. ....	43
1. The Court should not mandate individual jurisdictional assessments for each issue arising in immigration law.....	43
2. In all events, equitable tolling is more legal than factual. ....	46
Conclusion .....	53
Statutory appendix.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Matter of Abdelghany</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 254 (BIA 2014) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Abiodun v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Adame v. Holder</i> , 762 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Alvarado de Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Archer’s Case</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 1348 (K.B. 1701).....	36
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n, Ltd. v. Sebelius</i> , 699 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	49
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	20
<i>Arej v. Sessions</i> , 852 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	5
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	47
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Lawrence</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 578 (1828) .....	19, 46
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	30
<i>Bedoya-Melendez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 680 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Benaouicha v. Holder</i> , 600 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2010).....	40, 42
<i>Bishoff v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 27 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1928) .....	29

**Cases—continued**

<i>Bogardus v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 302 U.S. 34 (1937).....	29
<i>Bolieiro v. Holder</i> , 731 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	15, 21
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	37
<i>Booth v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 522 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Borges v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	38
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	17, 34
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	19
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	37
<i>Brinson v. Vaughn</i> , 398 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	19, 48
<i>Brue v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Case of The Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810).....	36
<i>Castillo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 756 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2014).....	28, 41

**Cases—continued**

<i>Champion v. Holder</i> , 626 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Channer v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 527 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	38
<i>Clapham’s Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 669 (C.P. 1627).....	37
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	44, 45
<i>Cruz v. Maypa</i> , 773 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	20
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	38
<i>Dhital v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Diaz v. Sessions</i> , 894 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	21, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	30



**Cases—continued**

<i>In re Double J Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 37 Fed. App'x 91 (5th Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Downey v. Hicks</i> , 55 U.S. 240 (1852).....	47
<i>Dunlap v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	30
<i>English v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Former Employees of Sonoco Prod. Co. v. Chao</i> , 372 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Garcia-Carias v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Gardener's Case</i> , 78 Eng. Rep. 1048 (K.B. 1600).....	37
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Gordillo v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Gourdet v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	28, 39
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	15, 19, 45
<i>Hansen v. Haff</i> , 291 U.S. 559 (1934).....	37
<i>Harchenko v. INS</i> , 379 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	39

**Cases—continued**

<i>Helton v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 259 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Helvering v. Rankin</i> , 295 U.S. 123 (1935).....	29
<i>Helvering v. Tex-Penn Oil Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 481 (1937).....	29
<i>Hernandez-Moran v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	44
<i>Hollingshead’s Case</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 307 (K.B. 1702) .....	36
<i>Huang v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Husyev v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28, 40
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Iglesias v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Iliev v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15, 22
<i>INS v. Cardoza–Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	34
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	47

**Cases—continued**

<i>Jabateh v. Lynch</i> , 845 F.3d 332 (7th Cir. 2017).....	40, 41
<i>Jean v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Jean-Pierre v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Justice v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Kamara v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012).....	21
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	31
<i>King v. Rudd</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1114 (K.B. 1775).....	34
<i>King v. Pedley</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 265 (K.B. 1784).....	35
<i>King v. Delaval</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 913 (K.B. 1763).....	35
<i>King v. Turlington</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 741 (K.B. 1761).....	36
<i>King v. Nathan</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 914 (K.B. 1730).....	36
<i>King v. Hawkins</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 849 (K.B. 1715).....	36

**Cases—continued**

<i>King v. The Earl of Ailsbury</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 567 (K.B. 1702).....	36
<i>Kiorkis v. Holder</i> , 634 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	3, 4, 5, 20
<i>Kuusk v. Holder</i> , 732 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	23
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lumataw v. Holder</i> , 582 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Maciel v. City of Fort Worth Drug Task Force</i> , 472 Fed. App'x 314 (5th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	29
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	51
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCloud v. Hooks</i> , 560 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2009).....	49

**Cases—continued**

<i>Mendez v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>Mendoza v. Lynch</i> , 646 Fed. App'x 458 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	23, 26, 47
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	43, 51, 52
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> <i>Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	21
<i>Miles v. Prunty</i> , 187 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	44
<i>Miranda v. B &amp; B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	30
<i>Morales-Morales v. Barr</i> , __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 3642875 (5th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>Nelson v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 373 (1941).....	16, 28
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 542 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Nguyen v. Mukasey</i> , 522 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008).....	28, 40

**Cases—continued**

<i>Noorani v. Holder</i> , 501 Fed. App'x 567 (7th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>O'Donnell v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	39, 52
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	23, 47
<i>Patton v. Gonzales</i> , 197 Fed. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Penalva v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14, 50
<i>Perez-Guerrero v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Pervaiz v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5, 25
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	44
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	30
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	18, 31, 44, 45
<i>Ramirez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 312 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Ramos-Bonilla v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242, (C.C.D. Va. 1833).....	37

**Cases—continued**

<i>Rashidi v. Am. President Lines</i> , 96 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Richard Good’s Case</i> 96 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B. 1760).....	36
<i>Riley v. INS</i> , 310 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Rodriguez-Roman v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Rosario v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	39
<i>Rose v. Dole</i> , 945 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	34
<i>Sanchez v. Sessions</i> , 894 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>Sanchez-Velasco v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	6
<i>Silverio-Da Silva v. Boente</i> , 675 Fed. App’x 487 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	22

**Cases—continued**

<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	5
<i>Solomon v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Sylejmani v. Barr</i> , 768 Fed. App'x 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Tariq v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Taylor v. Horn</i> , 504 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	48
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	17, 27, 38
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	44
<i>Tod v. Waldman</i> , 266 U.S. 113 (1924).....	37
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	31
<i>Toyi v. Lynch</i> , 644 Fed. App'x 644 (6th Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>In re U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	50
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985).....	47



**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888).....	38
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835).....	19
<i>United States v. Saro</i> , 252 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Upatcha v. Sessions</i> , 849 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Valenzuela v. Kraft, Inc.</i> , 801 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	12
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Matter of Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	47
<i>Zambrano v. Sessions</i> , 878 F.3d 84 (4th Cir. 2017).....	40

**Statutes and regulations**

8 C.F.R.	
§ 1003.2.....	4
§ 1003.2(a) .....	4
§ 1003.2(d) .....	8

**Statutes and regulations—continued**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	8
§ 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	8
§ 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i).....	4, 13
§ 1229b(a) .....	8
§ 1252(b)(6).....	4
§ 1252(a)(2)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1252(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C.	
§ 841(a)(1).....	11
§ 846 .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 6651(a).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	7
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 .....	6
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	6, 7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	4, 7, 12
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 13, 119 Stat. 302 .....	7, 8
Revenue Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 110 .....	7
<b>Other authorities</b>	
69 Fed. Reg. 57,826, 57,828 (Sept. 28, 2004).....	12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	29
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	16, 28
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	28

**Other authorities—continued**

H.R. Conf. Rep. 109-72 (2005) .....	17, 31, 32, 33
Maria Sacchetti & Carolyn Van Houten, <i>Death Is Waiting for Him</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 6, 2018).....	21
Sir John Eardley Wilmot, <i>Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 29 (1758).....	37
<i>Strengthening Interior Enforcement: Deportation and Related Issues: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Border Sec. and Citizenship and Subcomm. on Terrorism, Tech. and Homeland Sec. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2005) .....	33
